STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA, NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO.2, SECTOR 17 PANCHKULA

Mc Elections, 2010 Very Important

No.SEC/3ME/2010/1517-20

То

All the Deputy Commissioners in the State of Haryana.

Dated, Panchkula, the 6th May, 2010.

Subject:- Haryana Municipal Election Symbol (Reservation and

Allotment) Order, 1996 - regarding.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer on the subject cited above and to say that, para 10 of the Haryana Municipal Election Symbols (Reservation and Allotment) Order, 1996 has been substituted vide orders No.SEC/3ME/2010/794, dated 12.04.2010 (copy enclosed). Therefore, you are requested to intimate all Returning Officers of MCs accordingly, by giving them a copy of orders dated 12/04/10 with the direction that hand book for Returning Officers available with them may also be amended accordingly.

Yours faithfully,

(Parmal Singh) Asstt. State Election Commissioner.

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO.2, SECTOR-17 PANCHKULA ORDER

Dated: 12 /04/2010

No. SEC/3ME/2010/794

In exercise of the powers conferred under clause (1) of Article 243K of the Constitution of India and Section 9 of the Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 and Section 3A of the Haryana Municipal Act 1978 and Rule 20 of the Haryana Municipal Corporation (Elections) Rules, 1994 and Rule 18 of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978 and all powers enabling it in this behalf, I, Dharam Vir, State Election Commissioner, Haryana hereby order to further amend the Haryana Municipal Election Symbols (Reservation and Allotment) Order, 1996, as under:-

- 1. These orders may be called Haryana Municipal Election Symbols (Reservation and Allotment) Amendment Order, 2010.
- 2. In the Haryana Municipal Election Symbols (Reservation and Allotment) Order, 1996, for para 10 the following para shall be substituted, namely:-
- "10. When a candidate shall be deemed to be set up by a political party:- For the purpose of this order, a candidate shall be deemed to be set up by a political party, if, and only if, -
 - (a) the candidate has enclosed a declaration to that effect alongwith the nomination paper;
 - (b) the candidate is a member of that political party and his name is borne on the rolls of members of the party;
 - (c) a notice in writing, in Form-B (Annexure-III), to that effect has, not later than 3.00P.M. on the last date for making nominations, been delivered to the concerned Returning Officer;
 - (d) the said notice is signed by the President, the Secretary or any other office bearer of the party and the President, Secretary or such other office bearer authorised by the party to send such notice in form 'A' in (Annexure-II);
 - (e) the communication with regard to the name and specimen signature of such authorised persons are delivered to the Returning Officer of the Municipal Council/Committee/Corporation not later than 3.00 P.M. on the last date for making nominations; and
 - (f) form A & B (Annexure II & III) are signed, in ink only, by the said office bearer or person authorised by the party.

Provided that no facsimile signature or signature by means of rubber stamp, etc, of any such office bearer shall be accepted and no form transmitted by fax shall be accepted."

Dated, Panchkula the 9th April,2010

Dharam Vir State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst.No.SEC/3ME/2010/795-815

A copy is forwarded to the Deputy Commissioners, in the State of Haryana for information and immediate compliance of above orders

Sd/(Parmal
Singh)
Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Dated: 12.4.2010

Dated:12.4.2010

Dated: 12.4.2010

Endst.No.SEC/3ME/2010/816

A copy is forwarded to Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Govt. Gazette.

2. He is requested to supply 50 copies of the notification complete with endorsement each to the State Election Commissioner, Haryana, Plot No. 2 Sector 17, Panchkula.

Sd/ -(Parmal Singh) Asstt State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst. No.SEC/3ME/2010/817

A copy is forwarded to all political parties for information and further necessary action.

Sd/-(Parmal Singh) Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana